
For requests for further information 
Contact:  
Tel: > 
E-Mail: with any apologies 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 21st March, 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PLEASE NOTE - This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending the 
meeting is advised to wear a face covering when not seated (unless exempt).  
 
Lateral Flow Testing: Anyone attending the meeting is asked to undertake a lateral 
flow test on the day of the meeting before embarking upon the journey to the venue. If 
your test shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting and must follow 
the latest advice on self-isolation. 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 

December 2021. 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 There is no facility to allow questions by members of the public at meetings of the Scrutiny 

Committee. However, a period of 10 minutes will be provided at the beginning of such 
meetings to allow members of the public to make a statement on any matter that falls within 
the remit of the committee, subject to individual speakers being restricted to 3 minutes. 

 
5. Update from East Cheshire NHS Trust   
 
6. Update from Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust  (Pages 9 - 

14) 
 
 To receive an update from the Associate Director LD, NDD & ABI & East Relationship 

Management on CWP’s progress with service provision in the following two areas:  
 

 Mental health support for Military Veterans 

 Mental health support for children and adults with Eating Disorders 

 
7. Update from NHS Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group   
 
 To receive an update from the Accountable Officer (and newly appointed Assistant Chief 

Executive of the Integrated Care Board) ahead of the imminent implementation of the 
Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board. 

 
8. Update from the Integrated Care Board (ICB)   
 
 To receive an update from the Chair and Chief Executive of the Cheshire and Merseyside 

Integrated Care Board ahead of the imminent implementation of the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB). 

 
9. Work Programme  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors Anderson, R Bailey, J Bratherton, D Brown, B Murphy, 
D Murphy (Vice-Chair), C Naismith, S Pochin, L Roberts, M Simon, L Smetham, R Vernon 
and L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
held on Monday, 6th December, 2021 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
Councillor D Murphy (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Anderson, R Bailey, D Brown, C Naismith, M Simon, L Smetham, 
R Vernon and S Hogben 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Helen Charlesworth-May- Executive Director of Adults, Health and Integration  
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer 
Brian Reed- Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
Superintendent Peter Crowcroft- Eastern Area Commander, Cheshire Police 
James Sumner, Chief Executive, Mid Cheshire Hospita
[...]
ime and asked for a multi-

agency approach to dealing with this crime in Cheshire with investment in 

testing kits or straws for licensed premises. 

Councillor Denis Murphy gave some reassurances to the Committee that 

he was aware Cheshire Police were actively working together with the 

licensed premises and licensing authority. 

Councillor Rachel Bailey noted the impact and subsequent cost of 

hospitalisation for young people.   

Councillor Sally Holland attended the Committee and spoke against 

agenda item 6 on the subject of Congleton War Memorial Hospital, she 

asked the Committee directly to investigate the future of the hospital in the 

context of current service provision within an Integrated Care System 

(ICS). 

Councillor Holland advised the Committee that the hospital was opened in 

1924 and paid for by public subscription, as a memorial to those who died 

during World War One.   

Currently the X-Ray department was underutilised and the Minor Injuries 

Unit was temporarily closed due to staff shortages.  There was a 28-bed 

unit to treat those receiving rehabilitation,  palliative and sub-acute care for 

periods of between 1-6 weeks. 

The Committee were advised that the population of Congleton is set to rise 

over the coming years and should Congleton War Memorial Hospital 

become fully operational this would lessen the impacts to neighbouring 

A&E facilities. 

Page 4



RESOLVED: 

That Sue Helliwell and Councillor Holland be thanked for their attendance 

and participation at the Committee meeting. 

 
20 UPDATE FROM CHESHIRE POLICE  

 
Superintendent Peter Crowcroft, the Eastern Area Commander within 

Cheshire Police attended the Committee and gave a verbal update on key 

pieces of work currently being carried out by the Police. 

The Committee were advised that given the national and local concerns of 

drink spiking Cheshire Police had undertaken three weekends of intensive 

action in the areas of Congleton, Sanbach, Crewe, Nantwich, Macclesfield 

and Wilmslow.  This included Police in plain clothes, drugs dogs and a 

high visibility Police presence. 

To date across Halton and Cheshire East, there has been one confirmed 

case of a person being spiked with a hypodermic needle. 

Resources were being deployed to target crime and fear of crime.  The 

Safer Cheshire East Partnership (SCEP) have purchased bottle tops to 

help within licensed premises.   

The Police are working collaborative with partner agencies such as My 

Cheshire Without Abuse (My CWA) in instances where there could be 

reports of Domestic Abuse.  This has led to referrals by the Police for 

perpetrators of DA into rehabilitation programmes. 

The top priority for the Police was violence and intimidation to women and 

girls, continued partnership work was the strategy to combat it.  There had 

been significant educational work done to challenge behavioural signal 

type behaviours especially drunken males who have had a drink or feel 

emboldened because they are in large numbers.  This extended to 

working with local employers to educate them on signal crimes if 

potentially this involved their member of staff. 

Antisocial behaviour (ASB) had moved post-lockdown out of covid related 

ASB and back to traditional ASB. 

Finally Superintendent Crowcroft advised the Committee that following the 

murder of David Ames MP, the government had enacted Operation 

Bridger a national plan for providing MPs with security advice.   

The Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions, there was 

some discussion on domestic abuse cases during lockdown, forensic 

testing in relation to drink spiking, and advice to men who wish to be allies 

to vulnerable women in an appropriate way. 

 

 

Page 5



RESOLVED: 

That Superintendent Crowcroft be thanked for his attendance and 

contribution to the Committee meeting. 

 
21 UPDATE FROM MID CHESHIRE HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION 

TRUST  
 
James Sumner, Chief Exe
[...]
 

Trust be thanked for his attendance and contribution to the Committee 

meeting. 

Page 6



 

 
22 UPDATE FROM THE CHESHIRE EAST PLACE PARTNERSHIP BOARD  

 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director of Adults, Health and 

Integration attended the meeting and gave a presentation to the 

Committee on the current work of the Cheshire East Place Partnership 

Board.  Following the presentation, there was the opportunity for the 

Committee to ask questions.  There was discussion that included: 

 The work of the Cheshire East Place Partnership Board being a 

consideration for this Committees Work Programme; 

 The expectation for variation across Place given legislation was 

expected to be passed by the end of January 2022/beginning of 

February 2022, there was not a lot of time for implementation of 

Place.  That being said there was no expectation that this will have 

detrimental impact on the delivery of services for residents; 

 A review of the Cheshire/Merseyside footprint was planned for 2-

years after implementation; 

 what joint scrutiny might look like, acknowledging that scrutiny 

arrangements were unchanged by the legislation; 

 Executives were currently meeting weekly because this was a 

significant development issue, any decision points would be for the 

Children and Policy Committees; 

 It was noted that the scrutiny of the ICS was in a process of 

development both jointly and/or working sequentially; 

 The CCG had consulted with its staff from the perspective of being 

a statutory reorganisation consultation; and 

 It was noted that Yorkshire and Humber were further advanced with 

the same process because of mature voluntary partnerships, 

Cheshire and Merseyside were having conversations with officers in 

Yorkshire to understand lessons that had been learned. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Executive Director of Adults, Health and Integration be thanked 
for her attendance and presentation to the Committee; and 
That the presentation be received and noted. 
 

23 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered its Work Programme and noted the items 

scheduled for March. 

 

 

Page 7



RESOLVED: That: 

a) The Democratic Services Officer schedule a Microsoft Teams meeting 

for the whole Committee in January to discuss future items for the Work 

Programme; and 

b) The Work Programme be received and noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.56 pm 
 

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

Report for Cheshire East Scrutiny Committee 

March 2022 

 

1. Introduction  

This report provides Cheshire East Scrutiny Committee with an update on CWP’s progress with service provision in 

the following two areas:  

 Mental health support for Military Veterans 

 Mental health support for children and adults with Eating Disorders 

2. Mental health support for Military Veterans 

The Trust is very aware of the potential impact of the current conflict in Ukraine on military veterans.  The work 
described below pre-dates the current conflict, which has highlighted why this work is so important.  

2.1. Veteran Aware Status 

In 2021, the Trust was re-accredited as a veteran aware organisation. The accreditation status lasts for 3 years. 
The following provides an update on the progress and development which has enabled the successful re-
accreditation:  

 The CWP Veterans Network has been established. The inaugural meeting was held on Friday 23rd July 2021. 
The network is the main conduit for discussion and co-production to inform and shape the veteran aware 
workstreams. 

 A Veterans and Reservists intranet site has been established and is the central information portal and 
evidence repository for all things relating to veterans and reservists. Access is available to all staff. 

 Dedicated veteran awareness training has been developed. The intention is to make the basic awareness 
training mandatory for all staff and new employees via 
[...]
leagues at Stockport NHS 
Foundation Trust and the University of Chester. 

 

2.2. Armed Forces Covenant 

The Trust has re-signed the Armed Forces Covenant, re-affirming its pledge to the principles and commitments 
of the covenant, and to our veterans and their families. Crucial to fulfilling this pledge, the Trust is required to 
publicise these commitments through its literature and its public facing website, setting out how we will seek to 
honour them and inviting feedback from the Service community and our customers on how we are doing. 

 

2.3. Defence Employer Recognition Scheme 

Currently, the Trust has a Bronze status accreditation with the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme. It is the 
ambition that the Trust achieves a Gold standard, although we aim to move through Silver Status first. Our key 
milestones for achieving Silver status are:    

 Expression of interest for the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme – Silver Status (January 2022). 

 Submission of evidence for the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme – Silver Status (July 2022 

 

3. Eating Disorder Services 

3.1. Support for Children and Young People 

3.1.1. Cheshire Eating Disorder Spoke teams (community offer) 

 CWP’s Eating Disorder Spoke teams are based in the local community CAMHS teams and work with 
young people aged 8-18 years with eating disorders. Across Cheshire, there are three Eating Disorder 
Spoke teams, two of which contribute at place to East (Central Eating Disorder Spoke team and East 
Eating Disorder Spoke team). 

 Each Spoke team is made up of Eating disorder therapists and a dietitian.  The Eating Disorder Spoke 
teams link in closely with the CAMHS teams to access psychiatry support where needed. 

 The Eating Disorder Spoke teams are commissioned to see young people with eating disorders within 1 
week for urgent referrals and 4 weeks for routine referrals in line with nationally defined targets. The 
teams will make contact quickly following receipt of a 
[...]
 to bolster existing capacity. 

3.1.2. Cheshire Eating Disorder Specialist (CHEDS) outpatient service (hospital admission avoidance) 

 The Cheshire and Merseyside Adolescent Eating Disorder Service (CHEDS) is a specialist outpatient team 

that offers assessment, treatment and support to young people aged 13-18 with a broad range of 

complex eating disorders like anorexia nervosa, bulimia nervosa, binge eating disorder or atypical eating 

disorders. The service is based in the Countess of Chester Health Park at Churton House and is aimed at 

hospital admission avoidance. 

 Outpatient treatment is less disruptive to social and family life in comparison to inpatient treatment (e.g. 

staying in a hospital for young people experiencing mental health difficulties), so this is encouraged as 

much as possible. 

 The service offers individual, parent, family and group therapy, depending on what would be most 

beneficial for the individual.  People accessing the service are also offered appointments with aSpecialist 

Dietitian and additional 1:1 sessions with an Assistant Psychologist. 

 The service offers twice yearly Multi-Family Therapy Workshops, which are 4-day long intensive family 

therapy courses involving up to 6 families at a time. Due to limited spaces, this course is only offered if 

the team it would be beneficial to an individual at that point in treatment. 

 If it is felt that inpatient treatment would be beneficial to an individual, CHEDS works closely with the 

paediatric ward at the Countess of Chester hospital, and the children and young people’s inpatient 

services at Ancora House in Chester, to provide hospital care for young people with eating disorders. 

Page 11



Page 4 of 5  

 

Accessing CHEDS 

 Referrals are currently accepted from Children and Young People’s Mental Health Services across 

Cheshire and Wirral Partnership, including the Spoke teams based in Crewe, Winsford and Macclesfield. 

In order to be assessed by CH
[...]
ee are asked to: 

 note the progress made 

 identify any areas for further discussion or prioritisation 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

Work Programme – Scrutiny Committee – 2021/22 
 
 

Reference 
Committee 

Date 
Report title Purpose of Report 

Report 
Author /Senior 

Officer 

Consultation and 
Engagement Process and 

Timeline 

Corporate Plan 
Priority 

Exempt Item and 
Paragraph 

Number 

SC/11/21-22 21 Mar 2022 
Update from East 

Cheshire NHS Trust 

To receive an update 

from the Chief 

Executive of East 

Cheshire NHS Trust 

on how clinical teams 

are being supported 

in working together 

to develop a joint 

clinical strategy that 

sets out new, single 

clinical pathways, 

and innovative 

solutions to best 

meet the growing 

care needs of local 

populations. 

 

 
 
 

 

An open and 
enabling 

organisation 
N/A P

age 15
A

genda Item
 9



 

OFFICIAL 

SC/08/21-22 21 Mar 2022 
Update from Cheshire 
and Wirral Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust 

To receive an update 

from the Associate 

Director LD, NDD & ABI 

& East Relationship 

Management  on the 

work being carried out 

in the Poppy Factor and 

work with the veterans 

as mentioned in the 

Quality Account 2021; 

and how this 

Committee might assist 

in ensuring any 

anticipated funding in 

the area of eating 

disorders best met the 

needs of the residents. 

Director of 
Commissioning 

N/A 

 
 

A council which 
empowers and cares 

about people 
N/A 

SC/09/21-22 21 Mar 2022 
Update from NHS 
Cheshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group 

To receive an update 

from the 

Accountable Officer 

ahead of the 

imminent 

implementation of 

the Cheshire and 

Merseyside 

Integrated Care 

Board. 

Director of 
Commissioning 

N/A 

 
 

A council which 
empowers and cares 

about people 
N/A 

P
age 16



 

OFFICIAL 

SC/10-21-22 21 Mar 2022 
Update from the 

Integrated Care Board 
(ICB) 

To receive an update 

from the Chair and 

Chief Executive of 

the Cheshire and 

Merseyside 

Integrated Care 

Board ahead of the 

imminent 

implementation of 

the Cheshire and 

Merseyside 

Integrated Care 

Board (ICB) 

Director of 
Commissioning 

N/A 

 
 

A council which 
empowers and cares 

about people 
No 

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Update from Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
held on Monday, 21st March, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
Councillor D Murphy (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Anderson, D Brown, C Naismith, M Simon, L Smetham, 
R Vernon, P Redstone and A Critchley 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services 
Katie Small- Democratic Services (via Microsoft Teams) 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Graham Urwin- Chief Executive of the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated 
Care Board (ICB) (via Microsoft Teams) 
David Flory- Chair of the ICB (via Microsoft Teams) 
Clare Watson- Accountable Officer of the Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) and Assistant Chief Executive of the ICB (via Microsoft Teams) 
Karen James OBE- Chief Executive of Tameside & Glossop Integrated Care 
NHS Foundation Trust and Stockport NHS Foundation Trust 
Ged Murphy- Acting Chief Executive at East Cheshire NHS Trust  
Katherine Sheerin- Director of Transformation and Partnerships at East 
Cheshire NHS Trust 
Maddy Lowry- Associate Director at Cheshire and Wirral Partnership (CWP) 
NHS Foundation Trust (via Microsoft Teams) 
 
24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brendan Murphy, 
Sarah Pochin, Lloyd Roberts, Rachel Bailey (Councillor Patrick Redstone 
was substituting) and Joy Bratherton (Councillor Anthony Critchley was 
substituting). 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness Councillor Liz Wardlaw declared that in 
respect of agenda item six, the update from Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, she occasionally works for Cheshire 
and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

26 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 



Councillor Anderton noted that the initial was missing from her name in the 

Members listed as present for the last meeting. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That with the amendment above, the minutes be received as a correct and 
accurate record. 
 

27 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public who wished to speak. 
 

28 UPDATE FROM THE INTEGRATED CARE BOARD (ICB)  
 
Graham Urwin, Chief Executive of the Cheshire and Merseyside 

Integrated Care Board (ICB) attended the meeting via Microsoft Teams.  

Clare Watson (current Accountable Officer of the Cheshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG) was also present on the Teams call in her 

new capacity as Assistant Chief Executive of the ICB). 

The Committee were shown a presentation that covered the new 

integrated care structure, Place development, staff consultation, the close 

down and transition of the CCG (the ICB will have the statutory functions 

of the NHS), staff transfers (in total there will be 1200 officers transferred 

to the ICB and includes 9 CCGs plus Cheshire and Merseyside Healthcare 

Partnerships, and preparation for Day One of the ICB on the 1 July 2022 

including the risk and governance.,  

Most of the Executive Team are appointed or in place for the ICB. 

The Chief Executive explained to the Committee that the current default 

position weas that if something could be done at a Place level then it 

should be done at a Place level.  The ICB would work with partners in 

most effective way possible and the integration of Care boards and 

integration of Government White Papers would join up local services 

unlike ever before. 

Some things will not be done at Place level for example, post-pandemic 

the long waits for treatment, the catch up for operations would mean 

hospitals working together on waiting list management unlike ever before. 

The appointment of ICB chair was taking place, until now David Flory had 

supported the ICB as interim Chair.  Interviews had taken place and had 

included two Local Authority representatives on the panel.  A 

recommendation for preferred candidate was made to the Secretary of 

State who would be making the final decision.   

The Committee asked questions related to the 1200 staff within the 

Cheshire and Merseyside footprint.  The Chief Executive advised there 

could be no Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) (TUPE) 

of staff until the bill is passed through Parliament, and then there will be a 



full scale consultation.  Employment was guaranteed for those beneath 

senior level. 

Where possible the ICB will work to avoid any form of redundancies. 

The Committee were advised that there would be a continuation of the 

hybrid working model, sometimes in-person and sometimes remotely.   

The voluntary and community sector were acknowledged as an important 

ally within the health system and whilst there was no formal seat on ICB 

there was room for observation at a strategic level and the right to address 

the Board.  Infrastructures were being planned to enable the public voice 

to be heard and represented. 

The Committee had some concerns about the perception of the Cheshire 

and Merseyside model becoming Merseyside-centric and wanted to 

ensure the services being delivered across Cheshire East would be 

maintained.  The Chief Executive gave assurances that the NHS had a 

very clear funding formula for the allocation of resources this could be 

broken down to show each part of Cheshire and Merseyside to show a 

fair-share of national resources.  There was the acknowledgement that it 

would not always be possible to meet the needs of Cheshire East 

residents in Cheshire East alone.   Some residents would receive services 

from Liverpool Alderhey or Manchester Christie for example which are 

outside of the Cheshire and Merseyside footprint. 

The Committee were advised that the Secretary of State would be 

reviewing the ICB model formally after 2-years in implementation.  This 

was unclear how it would be rolled out, but it was known that this would be 

a formal review point to review fairness and equity. 

The Committee raised the issue of reducing waiting lists and were advised 

that some patients being treated at Macclesfield would have gone to 

Wythenshaw or Stockport- 100 patients who should have gone to The 

Countess of Chester have gone to Leighton- there had been some 

movement to match capacity in the system.  The target was to identify 

those who had waited too long on a list but also to assess strategic risk, to 

reach those most quickly who will suffer detrimentally as a result e.g. those 

in constant daily pain. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive be thanked for their 
attendance and contributions to the Committee. 
 

29 UPDATE FROM EAST CHESHIRE NHS TRUST  
 
Karen James OBE, Chief Executive of Tameside & Glossop Integrated 
Care NHS Foundation Trust and Stockport NHS Foundation Trust; Ged 
Murphy, Acting Chief Executive at East Cheshire NHS Trust; and 
Katherine Sheerin, Director of Transformation and Partnerships at East 



Cheshire NHS Trust all attended the meeting to present the item to the 
Committee and answer any questions. 
 
The Committee heard that four parties: Stockport NHS Trust, Stockport 

and Cheshire CCGs and East Cheshire NHS Trust had circulated a 

statement of intent to all partners that outlined the continued intention to 

work collaboratively for acute services with NHS partners, and support 

clinical teams to continue working together to develop a joint clinical 

strategy that would set out new, single clinical pathways, as well as 

innovative solutions to best meet the growing care needs of local 

populations.  Especially post-pandemic, when specifically reviewing the 

services provided and how people access those and the impact of covid.   

 
Partners had embarked on a six-week engagement exercise with the 
public, staff and partners, to gather peoples’ experiences of the trusts 
acute services based on some specific services; Cardiology; Critical Care 
and Anaesthetics; Diabetes and endocrinology; Gastroenterology and 
endoscopy, General Surgery; Imaging (X-ray and radiology); Trauma and 
orthopaedics; Urgent and Emergency Care and Women’s and children’s 
services along with broader experiences of planned care and community 
services.   
 
The Committee were given the example of The Christie at Macclesfield as 
positive partnership working as a direct response to consultation.   
 
There was an awareness that some patients do prefer the hybrid model of 
working but others could be disadvantaged through digital exclusion for a 
number of reasons. 
 

There was an opportunity for the Committee to ask questions, there was 

some discussion on: 

 The challenges of deciding when to roll out consultation exercises 

during/post-pandemic; 

 GPs had reported activity levels being 10% more than pre-

pandemic and the same being seen at A&E level and Mental Health 

demand.  This had created a  lot of pressure in the system; 

 The importance of understanding communities especially those 

hard-to-reach or facing inequality with health outcomes; and 

 Some Committee Members noted the engagement questions were 

generic and difficult to answer meaningfully. 

RESOLVED: That the officers from East Cheshire Trust be thanked for 
their attendance and update to the Committee and that they return after 
the six-week engagement period with the consultation results and planned 
next steps. 
 
 



30 UPDATE FROM NHS CHESHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP  
 
Clare Watson attended the meeting via Microsoft Teams in her current role 

as Accountable Officer of the Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

(CCG), and acknowledged her new role moving forwards would be the 

Deputy Chief Executive Officer at the Integrated Care Board (ICB). 

The Committee were advised that the current priorities were the safe and 

legal closure of the CCGs notwithstanding the ongoing statutory and year-

end responsibilities for 2022/23. 

The CCG had made a commitment to ensuring an evergreen offer in 

respect of Covid-19 vaccinations.  Figures showed over 870,000 people 

vaccinated across Cheshire East and whilst the unvaccinated figures were 

20%, this was still relatively low given the large number of those 

vaccinated.  The CCG maintained a priority to offer vaccination and were 

targeting engagement and communication including: 

 Working with Local Authorities and Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 

(CWP) on roving models and pop-up clinics; 

 Invitations for those eligible for fourth dose vaccinations and roll out 

of the autumn booster programme; 

 A focus on engagement with families over the summer holidays. 

Flu Vaccination,  

Cheshire is top of the Cheshire and Merseyside league table for flu 

vaccinations.  Whilst flu had not been prevalent in last couple of years it 

was still important to vaccinate and plan for future campaigns.  Pregnant 

women were a cohort with lower than expected vaccinations for both flu 

and covid-19.  

The CCG reported a balanced outturn for the current financial year. 

The Committee were particularly interested in vaccine-hesitancy and 

motivation to move people towards vaccination.  The Accountable Officer 

advised that targeted community work in those areas with lower uptake 

was being carried out.  The Committee requested further information and 

facts on vaccine-hesitancy at a ward level to assist Members in their role 

as Community Champions. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Accountable Officer be thanked for her presentation and update 
to the Committee. 
 

31 UPDATE FROM CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST  
 
Maddy Lowry, Associate Director at Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 

(CWP) NHS Foundation Trust attended the meeting via Microsoft Teams 



to update the Committee on the item of eating disorders and the work 

being carried out with veterans.   

The presentation began with a trauma trigger acknowledgement, in light of 

all the media coverage on the unfolding war between Russia and the 

Ukraine that this update was not a knee-jerk response but had been on the 

Work Programme for some time. 

CWP became aware of the needs of veterans from those delivering front-

line services and now have a dedicated intranet site for veterans and 

reservists.  There has been the development of a passport that enables 

raising of issues and the access of mental health services quickly. 

CWP have linked with Operation Courage.  If someone needed an 

intensive offer outside the usual perimeters, CWP could refer to that 

person to specialist help and support. 

CWP was now part of the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme (ERS) 

that encourages employers to support defence and inspire others to do the 

same.  The scheme encompasses bronze, silver and gold awards for 

employer organisations that pledge, demonstrate or advocate support to 

defence and the armed forces community, and align their values with the 

Armed Forces Covenant. 

The Committee were advised that CWP would need formal accreditation to 

achieve the silver award, evidence would be submitted before July 2022 

with a range of feedback from partners including within the submission.  

The Committee asked to be kept up to date with progress on this matter. 

In November 2021, CWP launched the Electronic Patient Record and were 

still in the early stages of data gathering.  The Committee requested that in 

the meantime, CWP submit short, recorded Digital Stories of patients and 

their lived experiences to showcase the patients and the patient journey 

directly to the Committee. 

The Associate Director at Cheshire and Wirral Partnership (CWP) NHS 

Foundation Trust then moved onto the Eating Disorders presentation 

update first with services for children then adults. 

In terms of the national picture there had been significant increase in 

demand during the pandemic.  CWP were able to meet the increased 

demand, and was meeting national access targets, through enhancing the 

capacity with extra posts. 

Across Cheshire East there were two community support service for 

children and young people presenting with an eating disorder with 1-week 

waiting times for emergency referral and 4-weeks for routine 

appointments.  After this stage, referrals moved to The Cheshire and 

Merseyside Adolescent Eating Disorder Service (CHEDS) for hospital 

avoidance.  The CHEDs service covered a broad range of complex eating 

disorders and the outpatient service was less disruptive to family life and 



less traumatic for patients sharing a ward with patients presenting complex 

mental health needs. 

The Committee requested quantitive data to demonstrate the number of 

patients accessing services, success over time and referral trends 

specifically the journey for the child and family. 

In terms of Adults with eating disorders this had been prioritised across 

Cheshire and Merseyside, there was the First episode and Rapid Early 

intervention for Eating Disorders (FREED model) aimed at 16-25 for those 

with eating disorder for 3 years or less. 

CWP had been working with Beet, a national eating disorder charity with 

telephone support over 12-weeks for those with binge eating.  

There was some discussion by the Committee on the role of this 

Committee and mental health needs within the community.  The Associate 

Director at Cheshire and Wirral Partnership (CWP) NHS Foundation Trust 

agreed to return to the Committee to update on the Cheshire and 

Merseyside commissioned group for patients specifically prone to suicidal 

tendencies.  The crisis offer was accessed in different ways by different 

people in the community and this could be presented to this Committee at 

a later date. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Associate Director at Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership (CWP) NHS Foundation Trust be thanked for her attendance 
and contributions to the Committee and that the areas of work identified for 
further updates be scheduled within the Work Programme. 
 

32 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Democratic Services Officer (DSO) advised the Committee that since 

the last formal Scrutiny Committee meeting, Members had met, via 

Microsoft Teams in January, to discuss potential areas of review for the 

Work Programme.  That information had been collated and the DSO was 

in the process of liaising with relevant Directors to establish clear themes 

for the Committee to focus overview and scrutiny. 

The Chair noted that any scrutiny of flooding must be done strategically 

with as many partners as possible in the room together, and also that the 

outcome from the Stockport/Macclesfield engagement exercise, by the 

East Cheshire NHS Trust, will be added to the Work Programme for 

further discussion with the representatives who had attended committee 

earlier in the agenda. 

There was some discussion about where the potential overlap for Service 

Committees and the Scrutiny Committee lay when scrutinising within the 

remit of its own Terms of Reference.  There was still wide scope for this 

Committee to determine value for money and the perspective of external 

agencies back to the local authority. 



RESOLVED: 

 

That the Work Programme be received and noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.06 pm 
 

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


